

S230213

S
B257660
(LASC No. SJ3898)

2
SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 28 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FILED WITH PERMISSION

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL CASUALTY & SURETY, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

After a decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B257660 (LASC No. SJ3898)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
RUBEN BAEZA, JR., Assistant County Counsel
LINDSAY YOSHIYAMA, Deputy County Counsel
JOANNE NIELSEN, Principal Deputy County Counsel
State Bar No. 181698
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Tel: (213) 974-1876
Fax: (213) 687-8822

Attorneys for the County of Los Angeles

S _____
B257660
(LASC No. SJ3898)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FINANCIAL CASUALTY & SURETY, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

After a decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four
Case No. B257660 (LASC No. SJ3898)

PETITION FOR REVIEW

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
RUBEN BAEZA, JR., Assistant County Counsel
LINDSAY YOSHIYAMA, Deputy County Counsel
JOANNE NIELSEN, Principal Deputy County Counsel
State Bar No. 181698
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2713
Tel: (213) 974-1876
Fax: (213) 687-8822

Attorneys for the County of Los Angeles

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
GROUNDS FOR REVIEW	3
PETITION FOR REHEARING	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	9
A. A DEFENDANT IS LAWFULLY REQUIRED TO APPEAR ON THE DATE SHOWN ON THE BOND PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE §1269B	9
B. A DEFENDANT MAY BE LAWFULLY REQUIRED TO APPEAR IN COURT WITHOUT THE COURT HAVING USED CERTAIN "MAGIC WORDS" ORDERING THE DEFENDANT TO RETURN	21
C. A DEFENDANT CHARGED WITH A FELONY WHO HAS NOT EXECUTED A WAIVER IS LAWFULLY REQUIRED TO APPEAR PURSUANT TO PENAL CODE §977	22
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COURT PURSUANT TO RULE 8.204(c) .	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

County of Los Angeles v. Fairmont Specialty Group (2008) 17, 18, 19
164 Cal.App.4th 1018

County of Los Angeles v. Ranger Ins. Co. (1999) 22
70 Cal.App.4th 10

Day v. City of Fontana (2001) 22
25 Cal.4th 268

In re Marriage of Harris (2004) 22
34 Cal.4th 210

In re Romeo C. (1995) 21
33 Cal.App.4th 1838

People v. Adames (1997) 23
54 Cal.App.4th 198

People v. American Bankers Ins. Co. (1990) 29
225 Cal.App.3d 1378

People v. American Bankers Ins. Co. (1987) 25
191 Cal.App.3d 742

People v. American Contractors Indemnity Co. (2014) (review granted) . . 5
226 Cal.App.4th 1059

People v. American Contractors Indemnity Co. (2004) 8
33 Cal.4th 653

People v. American Surety Insurance Co. (2009) 5, 13, 15, 16
178 Cal.App.4th 1437

People v. Ault (2004) 13
33 Cal.4th 1250

People v. Avila (2012) 13
38 Cal.4th 491

<i>People v. Classified Ins. Corp.</i> (1985)	28, 29, 30
164 Cal.App.3d 341	
<i>People v. Financial Casualty & Surety, Inc.</i> (2015)	13
239 Cal.App.4th 440	
<i>People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2011)	26, 27
194 Cal.App.4th 45	
<i>People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (2010)	22
49 Cal.4th 301	
<i>People v. International Fidelity Ins. Co.</i> (2012)	6, 24, 25, 26
212 Cal.App.4 th 1556	
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> ,(1995)	27, 28, 29
38 Cal.App.4th 795	
<i>People v. Maxwell</i> (1981)	21
115 Cal.App.3d 807	
<i>People v. National Automobile Insurance Company</i> (1977)	12
77 Cal.App.3d Supp.7	
<i>People v. North Beach Bonding Co.</i> (1974)	28, 29, 30
36 Cal.App.3d 663	
<i>People v. Ranger Insurance Company</i> (2006)	5, 6, 13, 14, 15, 16
145 Cal.App.4 th 23	
<i>People v. Sacramento Bail Bonds</i> (1989)	25, 26
210 Cal.App.3d 118	
<i>People v. Safety National Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (2014) (review granted)	5
225 Cal.App.4 th 438	
<i>People v. United Bond Insurance Co.</i> (1971)	6, 22
5 Cal.3d 898	
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Civil Code §3541	23

Penal Code §977 *passim*

Penal Code §978.5 12

Penal Code §1269b *passim*

Penal Code §1305 *passim*

Penal Code §1306 4, 10, 11, 18

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 8.500(b)(1) 3

Rule 8.512(d)(2) 5
